Union County Commission March 29, 2022 Union County Courthouse

Call to Order
Invocation
Pledge of Allegiance
Minutes

Lamar Paris, Commissioner Patrick Malone Bill Walker

February 17, 2022 – County meeting March 9, 2022 – Called Meeting

New Business

1. Proclamation Arbor Day, February 18, 2022

2. Proclamation Child Abuse Prevention Month, April 2022

3. Proclamation Sexual Assault Awareness Month, April 2022

4. Proclamation National Donate Life Month, April 2022

5. Agreement between Don Baker Engineering, LLC

and Union County for engineering and site plans for Fire Station 13. The cost for this agreement is not to exceed \$13,000 and has an effective date of

March 10, 2022.

6. Agreement between Blue Ridge Mountain

Surveying and Union County for surveying the site for Fire Station 13. The cost for this agreement is not to exceed \$2,500 and has an effective date of

March 10, 2022.

7. Grant award from the State of Georgia for the

Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds for Union County Water/Sewer Infrastructure in the amount of \$1,690,000.00. This grant award is

effective February 22, 2022.

8. Grant award from the State of Georgia for the

Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds for Union County Broadband Expansion in the amount of \$11,162,231.00. This grant award is

effective February 22, 2022.

9. Grant award from the American Rescue Plan Act

Funding for the Enotah Judicial Circuit in the amount of \$2,000,000.00 awarded by the Judicial Council of Georgia Ad Hoc Committee. This grant

award is effective January 1, 2022.

10. Lease Agreement

Lease Agreement between Nany B. Abercrombie and Union County for leasing of 0.53 acres, more or less, located in Land Lot 303, 9th District, 1st Section. The lease shall be effective from March 1, 2022 to February 29, 2028. The cost for this lease will be \$3,000 per year with there being no cost for the first year. A \$500.00 Security Deposit is also required.

11. Memorandum of Understanding

Memorandum of Understanding between Coosa Water Authority, Notla Water Authority and Union County Government to set the terms and understanding between all three parties to confer funds from the State of Georgia for the Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds for Water and Sewer Infrastructure. This Memorandum of Understanding has an effective date of March 28, 2022 and will allow the county to distribute funds for the grant on behalf of the Authorities for eligible water infrastructure projects needed throughout the community.

12. Resolution (R-2022-06)

Resolution to open a checking account for grant funds received on behalf of Notla Water Authority and Coosa Water Authority from the State of Georgia for Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds for Water and Sewer Infrastructure.

13. Resolution (R-2022-07)

Resolution to open a checking account for grant funds received on behalf of Windstream from the State of Georgia for Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds for Broadband Expansion.

14. Resolution (R-2022-08)

Resolution to open a checking account for grant funds received on behalf of the Enotah Judicial Circuit from the American Rescue Plan Act.

15. Resolution (R-2022-09)

Resolution to re-appoint Rick Davenport to the Board of Directors for the Union County Development Authority for a four-year term from December 31, 2021 to December 30, 2025.

16. Resolution (R-2022-10)

Resolution to re-appoint Scott Carter to the Board of Directors for the Union County Development Authority for a four-year term from March 5, 2022 to March 4, 2026.

17. Resolution (R-2022-11)

Resolution to re-appoint Gene Windham to the Board of Directors for the Union County

Development Authority for a four-year term from March 5, 2022 to March 4, 2026.

18. Resolution (R-2022-12) Resolution to re-appoint Mike Kiernan to the Board

of Directors for the Union County Development Authority for a four-year term from March 5, 2022

to March 4, 2026.

19. Resolution (R-2022-13) Resolution to adopt the 2022 Comprehensive Plan

for Union County and the City of Blairsville.

20. Adoption of Moratorium Adoption of Emergency Moratorium on

applications for development or expansion of campgrounds, mobile home parks, manufactured home parks, recreational vehicle parks, tiny home parks, park model parks or any other similar type of

development.

21. Amendment Personnel Policies and Procedures

Vehicle Use Policy

22. Business License Buying Time, LLC

262 Havenwood Road

23. Speaker Cindy Vandereedt

Regarding SPLOST

24. Commissioner's Comments

25. Adjourn

26. Public Comment Period/Questions

Individuals with disabilities who require certain accommodations in order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting, or the facilities are required to contact the County Clerk at 706-439-6000 promptly to allow the County to make reasonable accommodations for those persons.